profit or loss   104,144   51,516   10,519   51,328   6,394   57,171   16,479   2,935   42,343   342,829

Total net foreign currency exposure   104,152   51,698   10,520   51,362   6,427   57,258   16,479   3,677   43,847   345,420

In the opinion of the Directors, the above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency
risk during the current and comparative years.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the
Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and the income receivable in

Asia Growth and Income AR 07 Financial Statements p71-93.qxp  12/12/2024  15:05  Page 88

J.P. Morgan Asset Management 89

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

foreign currency and assumes a 10% (2023: 10%) appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the currencies to which
the Company is exposed to, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates
during the year.

   2024   2023

   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling

   strengthens   weakens   strengthens   weakens

   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

  – return after taxation

Revenue return   (709)   709   (825)   825

Capital return   (33)   33   (259)   259

Total return after taxation   (742)   742   (1,084)   1,084

Net assets   (742)   742   (1,084)   1,084

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the whole year.

(ii)  Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and the liquidity fund and the interest
payable on the Company’s variable rate cash borrowings.

Management of interest rate risk

Liquidity and borrowings are managed with the aim of increasing returns to shareholders. The Company’s actual gearing
range may fluctuate between 10% net cash to 20% geared.

The possible effects on cash flows that could arise as a result of changes in interest rates are taken into account if and

[…]

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to other price risk during the current and comparative year.

Concentration of exposure to other price risk

An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on pages 19 to 24. This shows that the portfolio comprises investments
quoted on Asian stock markets. Accordingly, there is a concentration of exposure to that region. However, it should also
be noted that an investment may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile or of listing.

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or
decrease of 10% (2023: 10%) in the market value of equity investments. This level of change is considered to be
a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s equities, adjusting for changes in the management fee but with all other variables held constant.

Asia Growth and Income AR 07 Financial Statements p71-93.qxp  12/12/2024  15:05  Page 90

J.P. Morgan Asset Management 91

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

   2024   2023

   10% increase   10% decrease   10% increase   10% decrease

   in rate   in rate   in rate   in rate

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

  – return after taxation

Revenue return   (199)   199   (206)   206

Capital return   33,225   (33,225)   34,283   (34,283)

Total return/(loss) after taxation   33,026   (33,026)   34,077   (34,077)

Total return after taxation and net assets   33,026   (33,026)   34,077   (34,077)

(b) Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that
are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise mainly readily realisable securities, which can be sold to
meet funding requirements if necessary.

The Board’s policy is to use borrowings from time to time to gear the portfolio within a range of 10% net cash to 20% geared.

Liquidity risk exposure

Contractual maturities of the financial liabilities, based on the earliest date on which payment can be required are as follows: